

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 8 Wednesday 27 January 2016 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

# **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

#### GLOBIRD ENERGY ELECTRICITY LIMITED ABN 68 600 285 827

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential and small business customers pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** effective 1 February 2016 until such time as the tariffs are varied.

#### RESIDENTIAL

#### Residential – AusNet Services Distribution Zone

AusNet – Residential Single rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	84.0000	92.4000
Peak Usage – 11.18 KWh/day	Cents/KWh	19.4600	21.4060
Peak Usage – Balance	Cents/KWh	22.2600	24.4860
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	11.2000	12.3200
AusNet – Residential TOU – Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	87.0000	95.7000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	27.6500	30.4150
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	13.6500	15.0150
AusNet – Residential TOU – Flexible			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	94.0000	103.4000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	23.4500	25.7950
Shoulder Usage	Cents/KWh	19.9500	21.9450
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.2000	12.3200

# Residential – CitiPower Distribution Zone

CitiPower – Residential Single rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	66.0000	72.6000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	15.3300	16.8630
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	10.9200	12.0120
CitiPower – Residential TOU – Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	77.0000	84.7000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	20.6500	22.7150
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.8500	11.9350
CitiPower – Residential TOU – Flexible			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	84.0000	92.4000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	21.3500	23.4850
Shoulder Usage	Cents/KWh	16.1000	17.7100
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.5000	11.5500

# Residential – Jemena Distribution Zone

Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	80.0000	88.0000
Cents/KWh	17.8900	19.6790
Cents/KWh	11.0600	12.1660
Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	80.0000	88.0000
Cents/KWh	23.8000	26.1800
Cents/KWh	10.8500	11.9350
Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	84.0000	92.4000
Cents/KWh	23.1000	25.4100
Cents/KWh	17.5000	19.2500
Cents/KWh	11.9000	13.0900
	Cents/Day Cents/KWh Cents/KWh  Unit Cents/Day Cents/KWh  Cents/KWh  Cents/Chay Cents/KWh  Cents/Chay Cents/Cents/Chay Cents/KWh	Cents/Day         80.0000           Cents/KWh         17.8900           Cents/KWh         11.0600           Unit         GST Exc           Cents/Day         80.0000           Cents/KWh         23.8000           Cents/KWh         10.8500           Unit         GST Exc           Cents/Day         84.0000           Cents/KWh         23.1000           Cents/KWh         17.5000

# Residential – PowerCor Distribution Zone

PowerCor – Residential Single rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	73.0000	80.3000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	18.2000	20.0200
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	10.5000	11.5500
PowerCor – Residential TOU – Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	80.0000	88.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	23.3100	25.6410
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.9000	13.0900
PowerCor – Residential TOU – Flexible			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	80.0000	88.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	24.5000	26.9500
Shoulder Usage	Cents/KWh	16.1000	17.7100
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.0600	12.1660

# Residential – United Energy Distribution Zone

Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	70.0000	77.0000
Cents/KWh	16.8000	18.4800
Cents/KWh	9.8000	10.7800
Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	77.0000	84.7000
Cents/KWh	20.4400	22.4840
Cents/KWh	9.3800	10.3180
Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Cents/Day	77.0000	84.7000
Cents/KWh	23.8000	26.1800
Cents/KWh	14.3500	15.7850
Cents/KWh	9.6600	10.6260
	Cents/Day Cents/KWh Cents/KWh  Unit Cents/Day Cents/KWh  Unit Cents/Day Cents/Day Cents/Cents/Day Cents/KWh	Cents/Day         70.0000           Cents/KWh         16.8000           Cents/KWh         9.8000           Unit         GST Exc           Cents/Day         77.0000           Cents/KWh         20.4400           Cents/KWh         9.3800           Unit         GST Exc           Cents/Day         77.0000           Cents/KWh         23.8000           Cents/KWh         14.3500

# **SMALL BUSINESS**

Off Peak Usage

# **AusNet Services Distribution Zone**

AusNet –	<b>Business</b>	Single	Rate
----------	-----------------	--------	------

Austree Business Single Rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	120.0000	132.0000
Peak Usage – first 11.18 KWh/day	Cents/KWh	26.0000	28.6000
Peak Usage – Balance	Cents/KWh	30.0000	33.0000
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	11.7000	12.8700
AusNet – Business 5 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	130.0000	143.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	30.0000	33.0000
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	14.0000	15.4000
AusNet – Business 7 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	228.0000	250.80
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	18.0000	19.80

Cents/KWh

12.3000

13.53

# CitiPower Distribution Zone

CitiPower – Business Single Rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	122.0000	134.2000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	17.6000	19.3600
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	11.0000	12.1000
CitiPower – Business 5 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	145.0000	159.5000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	19.5000	21.4500
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.8000	11.8800
CitiPower – Business 7 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	145.0000	159.50
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	18.2000	20.02
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.8000	11.88

# Jemena Distribution Zone

S8

Jemena – Business Single Rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	123.0000	135.3000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	21.8000	23.9800
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	11.6000	12.7600
Jemena – Business 5 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	125.0000	137.5000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	24.4000	26.8400
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.7000	12.8700
Jemena – Business 7 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	110.0000	121.00
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	22.8000	25.08
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.7000	12.87

# **PowerCor Distribution Zone**

PowerCor – Business Single Rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	120.0000	132.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	19.8000	21.7800
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	12.0000	13.2000
PowerCor - Business 5 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	120.0000	132.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	25.5000	28.0500
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.5000	11.5500
PowerCor – Business 7 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	120.0000	132.00
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	23.5000	25.85
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	10.7000	11.77

# **United Energy Distribution Zone**

United Energy – Business Single Rate			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	92.0000	101.2000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	21.2000	23.3200
Controlled Load (Where applicable)	Cents/KWh	10.2000	11.2200
United Energy – Business 5 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	110.0000	121.0000
Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	19.7000	21.6700
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	11.6000	12.7600
United Energy – Business 7 Day Peak Off-peak			
Charges	Unit	GST Exc	GST Inc
Daily Charge	Cents/Day	110.0000	121.00
Peak	Cents/KWh	20.0000	22.00
Off Peak Usage	Cents/KWh	12.0000	13.20

### MOMENTUM ENERGY (ABN 42 100 569 159)

Pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**, the following Victorian Electricity Standing Offer Tariffs to residential and small business customers become effective 1 March 2016, until such time as the tariffs are varied.

#### JEMENA DISTRIBUTION REGION<sup>1</sup>

#### RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate (General Domestic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	21.83	24.013
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.83	22.913
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.63	116.193

Residential Two Rate (General Domestic with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	21.83	24.013
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.83	22.913
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.32	15.752
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.63	116.193

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

This tariff is not available to new or existing customers that install embedded generation.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	25.59	28.149
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	24.59	27.049
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.54	14.894
Daily Charge (c/day)	111.40	122.540

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

C	О
١)	a

Residential Time of Use Interval	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	28.51	31.361
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	27.51	30.261
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.28	14.608
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.63	116.193

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	29.69	32.659
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	28.69	31.559
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	20.81	22.891
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.76	16.236
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.63	116.193

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-9 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### **BUSINESS**

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	25.01	27.511
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	23.05	25.355
Daily Charge (c/day)	144.81	159.291
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

Small Business Two Rate – E (with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	25.01	27.511
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	23.05	25.355
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	14.82	16.302
Daily Charge (c/day)	144.81	159.291
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

<sup>~</sup> Shoulder charges apply 7 am-3 pm and 9 pm-10 pm AEST Monday to Friday, and 7 am-10 pm Saturday and Sunday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use – D	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	28.79	31.669
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	26.40	29.040
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.95	15.345
Daily Charge (c/day)	152.81	168.091
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 7-Day Time of Use – E1	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	27.23	29.953
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	24.92	27.412
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.17	15.587
Daily Charge (c/day)	153.85	169.235
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply.

### POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION REGION<sup>2</sup>

### RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate (General Domestic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.15	26.565
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	19.95	21.945
Daily Charge (c/day)	98.99	108.889

Residential Two Rate (General Domestic with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.15	26.565
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	19.95	21.945
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.43	15.873
Daily Charge (c/day)	98.99	108.889

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	27.96	30.756
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	26.21	28.831
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	13.61	14.971
Daily Charge (c/day)	115.04	126.544

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL (Docklands)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	27.17	29.887
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	25.39	27.929
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	13.28	14.608
Daily Charge (c/day)	114.90	126.390

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	29.76	32.736
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	28.76	31.636
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	19.12	21.032
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.40	14.740
Daily Charge (c/day)	120.01	132.011

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-9 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### **BUSINESS**

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.96	27.456
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.48	22.528
Daily Charge (c/day)	122.28	134.508
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

Small Business Two Rate – E (with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	25.18	27.698
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.48	22.528
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	15.42	16.962
Daily Charge (c/day)	119.25	131.175
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

 $<sup>\</sup>sim$  Shoulder charges apply 7 am-3 pm and 9 pm-10 pm AEST Monday to Friday, and 7 am-10 pm Saturday and Sunday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use – D	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	29.68	32.648
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	25.65	28.215
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.28	15.708
Daily Charge (c/day)	128.32	141.152
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 7-Day Time of Use – E1	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	28.10	30.910
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	24.27	26.697
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.28	15.708
Daily Charge (c/day)	131.13	144.243
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply.

# CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION REGION<sup>3</sup>

#### RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate (General Domestic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	20.83	22.913
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	18.29	20.119
Daily Charge (c/day)	98.84	108.724

Residential Two Rate (General Domestic with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	20.83	22.913
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	18.29	20.119
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	13.55	14.905
Daily Charge (c/day)	98.84	108.724

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.95	27.445
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	23.95	26.345
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	12.86	14.146
Daily Charge (c/day)	108.98	119.878

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	28.00	30.800
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	27.00	29.700
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	19.96	21.956
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.17	14.487
Daily Charge (c/day)	108.98	119.878

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-9 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	21.70	23.870
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	18.85	20.735
Daily Charge (c/day)	133.45	146.795
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

Small Business Two Rate – E (with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	21.84	24.024
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	18.85	20.735
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.36	15.796
Daily Charge (c/day)	131.54	144.694
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use – D	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	23.33	25.663
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	22.33	24.563
Off Peak*(c/kWh)	13.37	14.707
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.73	183.403
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

 $<sup>\</sup>sim$  Shoulder charges apply 7 am–3 pm and 9 pm–10 pm AEST Monday to Friday, and 7 am–10 pm Saturday and Sunday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 7-Day Time of Use – E1	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	21.37	23.507
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.37	22.407
Off Peak* (c/kWh)	13.37	14.707
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.73	183.403
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply.

### SPAUSNET DISTRIBUTION REGION<sup>4</sup>

#### RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate (General Domestic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	22.65	24.915
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	24.31	26.741
Daily Charge (c/day)	121.91	134.101

Residential Two Rate (General Domestic with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	22.65	24.915
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	24.31	26.741
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	14.87	16.357
Daily Charge (c/day)	126.69	139.359

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	32.15	35.365
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	31.15	34.265
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	14.68	16.148
Daily Charge (c/day)	126.69	139.359

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use – GH/GL (Photovoltaic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	33.08	36.388
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	31.15	34.265
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	14.68	16.148
Daily Charge (c/day)	130.95	144.045

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	30.48	33.528
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	27.96	30.756

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GS1 (EXCI)	GS1 (Inci)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	30.48	33.528
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	27.96	30.756
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	22.57	24.827
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.04	15.444
Daily Charge (c/day)	124.40	136.840

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-9 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	28.13	30.943
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	29.09	31.999
Daily Charge (c/day)	144.06	158.466
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

Small Business Two Rate – E (with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	28.80	31.680
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	29.09	31.999
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	16.88	18.568
Daily Charge (c/day)	139.65	153.615
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use – D	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	32.67	35.937
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	30.57	33.627
Off Peak *(c/kWh)	15.39	16.929
Daily Charge (c/day)	151.22	166.342
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>~</sup> Shoulder charges apply 7 am-3 pm and 9 pm-10 pm AEST Monday to Friday, and 7 am-10 pm Saturday and Sunday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 7-Day Time of Use – E1	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	29.98	32.978
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	20.45	22.495
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.93	15.323
Daily Charge (c/day)	161.16	177.276
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUTION REGION<sup>5</sup>

#### RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate (General Domestic)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	20.63	22.693
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	19.63	21.593
Daily Charge (c/day)	102.65	112.915

Residential Two Rate (General Domestic with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	20.63	22.693
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	19.63	21.593
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	13.25	14.575
Daily Charge (c/day)	102.65	112.915

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Residential 5-Day Time of Use (GHGL)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.84	27.324
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	23.84	26.224
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	12.02	13.222
Daily Charge (c/day)	109.14	120.054

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Residential 5-Day Time of Day Interval – GH/GL	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	28.53	31.383
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	27.53	30.283
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	17.40	19.140
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	13.10	14.410
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.55	116.105

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>~</sup> Shoulder charges apply 7 am-3 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Flexible Pricing Tariff	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 6.57535 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	31.28	34.408
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	30.28	33.308
Shoulder $\sim$ (c/kWh)	17.73	19.503
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	14.00	15.400
Daily Charge (c/day)	106.25	116.875

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-9 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

#### **BUSINESS**

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	23.32	25.652
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	21.72	23.892
Daily Charge (c/day)	134.17	147.587
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

Small Business Two Rate – E (with Controlled Load)	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	23.38	25.718
Peak 2 (Balance) (c/kWh)	21.72	23.892
Controlled Load ^ (c/kWh)	13.88	15.268
Daily Charge (c/day)	133.38	146.718
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>^</sup> Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use – D	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day) (c/kWh)	24.96	27.456
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	22.84	25.124
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	12.67	13.937
Daily Charge (c/day)	135.40	148.940
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>~</sup> Shoulder charges apply 7 am–3 pm and 9 pm–10 pm AEST Monday to Friday, and 7 am–10 pm Saturday amd Sunday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 7-Day Time of Use – E1	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	25.55	28.105
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	23.39	25.729
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	12.59	13.849
Daily Charge (c/day)	136.60	150.260
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

Small Business 5-Day Time of Day Interval – TOD	GST (Excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak 1 # (First 13.69864 kWh/day)(c/kWh)	29.31	32.241
Peak 2 # (Balance) (c/kWh)	28.03	30.833
Shoulder ~ (c/kWh)	17.90	19.690
Off Peak (c/kWh)	13.60	14.960
Daily Charge (c/day)	133.70	147.070
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	228.77	251.647

<sup>#</sup> Peak charges apply 3 pm-11 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>~</sup> Shoulder charges apply 7 am-3 pm AEST Monday to Friday all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply if relevant.

<sup>\*</sup> Off-peak is all other times.

### **Gas Industry Act 2001**

# MOMENTUM ENERGY (ABN 42 100 569 159)

Victorian Standing Offer Tariffs – Gas

Pursuant to sections 42 and 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**, the following Victorian Gas Standing Offer Tariffs to residential and small business customers become effective 1 March 2016, until such time as the tariffs are varied.

#### AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS DISTRIBUTION AREA

### **Australian Gas Networks Central**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	1.6590 cents per MJ	1.8249 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.6480 cents per MJ	1.8128 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.6380 cents per MJ	1.8018 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	1.6480 cents per MJ	1.8128 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.6380 cents per MJ	1.8018 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.6270 cents per MJ	1.7897 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	60.8600 cents per day	66.9460 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak	·	
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.4990 cents per MJ	1.6489 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4710 cents per MJ	1.6181 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.3590 cents per MJ	1.4949 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.1640 cents per MJ	1.2804 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.4990 cents per MJ	1.6489 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4700 cents per MJ	1.6170 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.3590 cents per MJ	1.4949 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.1640 cents per MJ	1.2804 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	71.2300 cents per day	78.3530 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.
Includes postcodes: 3000, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3031, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055,
3056, 3057, 3058, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078,
3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096,
3097, 3099, 3113, 3121, 3139, 3156, 3175, 3197, 3198, 3199, 3200, 3201, 3750, 3751, 3752,
3754, 3755, 3759, 3760, 3761, 3770, 3777, 3799, 3803, 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809,
3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3821, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851,
3852, 3860, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928,
3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975,
3976 3977 3978 3980 3981 3987

#### **Australian Gas Networks North**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	1.9130 cents per MJ	2.1043 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.8470 cents per MJ	2.0317 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.5450 cents per MJ	1.6995 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	2.0300 cents per MJ	2.2330 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.8470 cents per MJ	2.0317 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.5450 cents per MJ	1.6995 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	56.1800 cents per day	61.7980 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.6200 cents per MJ	1.7820 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4900 cents per MJ	1.6390 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.4400 cents per MJ	1.5840 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.3800 cents per MJ	1.5180 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.6200 cents per MJ	1.7820 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4900 cents per MJ	1.6390 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.4400 cents per MJ	1.5840 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.3800 cents per MJ	1.5180 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	77.2100 cents per day	84.9310 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3561, 3564, 3612, 3616, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3670, 3672, 3677, 3678, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3693, 3694, 3722, 3753, 3756, 3757, 3758, 3764, 3775.

### Australian Gas Networks Cardinia

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2810 cents per MJ	2.5091 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2560 cents per MJ	2.4816 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2440 cents per MJ	2.4684 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.1470 cents per MJ	2.3617 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2810 cents per MJ	2.5091 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2560 cents per MJ	2.4816 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2440 cents per MJ	2.4684 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.1470 cents per MJ	2.3617 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	56.1800 cents per day	61.7980 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)	
Peak			
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2440 cents per MJ	2.4684 cents per MJ	
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2190 cents per MJ	2.4409 cents per MJ	
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2070 cents per MJ	2.4277 cents per MJ	
Peak Balance	2.1100 cents per MJ	2.3210 cents per MJ	
Off Peak			
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2440 cents per MJ	2.4684 cents per MJ	
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2190 cents per MJ	2.4409 cents per MJ	
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2070 cents per MJ	2.4277 cents per MJ	
Off Peak Balance	2.1100 cents per MJ	2.3210 cents per MJ	
Daily Supply Charge			
Daily Charge	78.7600 cents per day	86.6360 cents per day	

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3812, 3813, 3814, 3815.

# Australian Gas Networks Murray Valley

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	1.9660 cents per MJ	2.1626 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.6900 cents per MJ	1.8590 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.3650 cents per MJ	1.5015 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	1.9660 cents per MJ	2.1626 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	1.6900 cents per MJ	1.8590 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.3650 cents per MJ	1.5015 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	62.5700 cents per day	68.8270 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.8480 cents per MJ	2.0328 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4980 cents per MJ	1.6478 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.3950 cents per MJ	1.5345 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.2140 cents per MJ	1.3354 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.8480 cents per MJ	2.0328 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.4980 cents per MJ	1.6478 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.3950 cents per MJ	1.5345 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.2140 cents per MJ	1.3354 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	77.2100 cents per day	84.9310 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times. Includes postcodes: 3636, 3640, 3641, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

#### MULTINET DISTRIBUTION AREA

#### **Multinet Metro**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.9880 cents per MJ	2.1868 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.6590 cents per MJ	1.8249 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.5160 cents per MJ	1.6676 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.3080 cents per MJ	1.4388 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.3100 cents per MJ	1.4410 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.7760 cents per MJ	1.9536 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.5130 cents per MJ	1.6643 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.4400 cents per MJ	1.5840 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.2430 cents per MJ	1.3673 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.2400 cents per MJ	1.3640 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	56.4800 cents per day	62.1280 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	1.5180 cents per MJ	1.6698 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	1.4030 cents per MJ	1.5433 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.2400 cents per MJ	1.3640 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	1.0010 cents per MJ	1.1011 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.0010 cents per MJ	1.1011 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	1.2800 cents per MJ	1.4080 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	1.1900 cents per MJ	1.3090 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.0100 cents per MJ	1.1110 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	0.9200 cents per MJ	1.0120 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	0.9200 cents per MJ	1.0120 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	86.5300 cents per day	95.1830 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 Oct, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3000, 3004, 3006, 3008, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3150, 3151, 3152, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3156, 3158, 3159, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3181, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3201, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3785, 3786, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3802, 3804, 3976.

# **Multinet Yarra Valley**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.9900 cents per MJ	2.1890 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.9100 cents per MJ	2.1010 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.7720 cents per MJ	1.9492 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.7000 cents per MJ	1.8700 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.5460 cents per MJ	1.7006 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	1.9400 cents per MJ	2.1340 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.8400 cents per MJ	2.0240 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	1.6800 cents per MJ	1.8480 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.6200 cents per MJ	1.7820 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.4080 cents per MJ	1.5488 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	62.0000 cents per day	68.2000 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	1.7380 cents per MJ	1.9118 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	1.6830 cents per MJ	1.8513 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.5530 cents per MJ	1.7083 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	1.4830 cents per MJ	1.6313 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.4310 cents per MJ	1.5741 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	1.7040 cents per MJ	1.8744 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	1.6140 cents per MJ	1.7754 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.5270 cents per MJ	1.6797 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	1.4640 cents per MJ	1.6104 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.4100 cents per MJ	1.5510 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	77.9000 cents per day	85.6900 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 Oct, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times. Includes postcodes: 3139, 3775, 3797, 3799.

#### AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION AREA

#### **Ausnet Services Central**

S 8

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.9200 cents per MJ	2.1120 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.8400 cents per MJ	2.0240 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.6800 cents per MJ	1.8480 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.4400 cents per MJ	1.5840 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.7900 cents per MJ	1.9690 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.6100 cents per MJ	1.7710 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.5600 cents per MJ	1.7160 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.3790 cents per MJ	1.5169 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	53.8500 cents per day	59.2350 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.7200 cents per MJ	1.8920 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.5900 cents per MJ	1.7490 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.5100 cents per MJ	1.6610 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.3300 cents per MJ	1.4630 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.5400 cents per MJ	1.6940 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.4100 cents per MJ	1.5510 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.2600 cents per MJ	1.3860 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.1800 cents per MJ	1.2980 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	73.4800 cents per day	80.8280 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3008, 3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3029, 3030, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3073, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3228, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3428, 3429.

# **Ausnet Services Adjoining Central**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.3200 cents per MJ	2.5520 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2100 cents per MJ	2.4310 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.0930 cents per MJ	2.3023 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.4340 cents per MJ	1.5774 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.1030 cents per MJ	2.3133 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.0210 cents per MJ	2.2231 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.5680 cents per MJ	1.7248 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.4300 cents per MJ	1.5730 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	58.4800 cents per day	64.3280 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0930 cents per MJ	2.3023 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.9780 cents per MJ	2.1758 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.8630 cents per MJ	2.0493 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.7370 cents per MJ	1.9107 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0010 cents per MJ	2.2011 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.8630 cents per MJ	2.0493 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.7600 cents per MJ	1.9360 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.6560 cents per MJ	1.8216 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	62.0700 cents per day	68.2770 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3213, 3227, 3331.

### **Ausnet Services West**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.7490 cents per MJ	1.9239 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.6920 cents per MJ	1.8612 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.6500 cents per MJ	1.8150 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.3000 cents per MJ	1.4300 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.7040 cents per MJ	1.8744 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.6590 cents per MJ	1.8249 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.5490 cents per MJ	1.7039 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.3260 cents per MJ	1.4586 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	58.5600 cents per day	64.4160 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.5600 cents per MJ	1.7160 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.5400 cents per MJ	1.6940 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.4800 cents per MJ	1.6280 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.2200 cents per MJ	1.3420 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.5400 cents per MJ	1.6940 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.4600 cents per MJ	1.6060 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.3680 cents per MJ	1.5048 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.1790 cents per MJ	1.2969 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	72.4100 cents per day	79.6510 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3249, 3250, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3430, 3437, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3555, 3556.

# **Ausnet Services Adjoining West**

Residential Gas Charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2800 cents per MJ	2.5080 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.1060 cents per MJ	2.3166 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.0070 cents per MJ	2.2077 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.6290 cents per MJ	1.7919 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.1390 cents per MJ	2.3529 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.0160 cents per MJ	2.2176 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.6500 cents per MJ	1.8150 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.5850 cents per MJ	1.7435 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	61.0200 cents per day	67.1220 cents per day

<b>Business Gas Charges</b>	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0930 cents per MJ	2.3023 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.0010 cents per MJ	2.2011 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.9090 cents per MJ	2.0999 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.7710 cents per MJ	1.9481 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0470 cents per MJ	2.2517 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.9780 cents per MJ	2.1758 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.7830 cents per MJ	1.9613 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.6560 cents per MJ	1.8216 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	62.0700 cents per day	68.2770 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times. Includes postcodes: 3241, 3260, 3284, 3363, 3364, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551.

#### **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

### NEXT BUSINESS ENERGY PTY LTD (ABN 91 167 937 555)

Standard Tariffs - Victoria

Residential Electricity Standing Offer Tariffs Valid from 28 February 2016.

Pursuant to section 35 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000, Next Business Energy Pty Ltd (ABN 91 167 937 555) provides notice that it is varying its standing offer electricity tariffs due to the distributor and operational cost increases. Such variation will take effect from 28 February 2016. Contact details - Phone: 1300 466 398, Fax: 03 8535 2550, Postal Address Level 1, 180 Flinders Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Website: www.nextbusinessenergy.com.au

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone and meter type at your supply address.

NBE Residential Prices for Jemena's distribution area or		Ra	Rate	
NMIs starting with 600		(ex GST)	(inc GST)	
Single Rate A100/F100/T100				
All usage	c/kWh	19.50	21.45	
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	107.00	117.70	
Flexible Pricing A10x/F10x/T10x				
Summer Peak Usage 3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	27.00	29.70	
Summer Shoulder Usage 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri and 7 am to 10 pm Weekends	c/kWh	19.50	21.45	
Summer Off-peak 10 pm to 7 am Every day	c/kWh	13.00	14.30	
Non-Summer Peak Usage 3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	27.00	29.70	
Non-Summer Shoulder Usage 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri and 7 am to 10 pm Weekends	c/kWh	19.50	21.45	
Non-Summer Off-peak 10 pm to 7 am Everyday	c/kWh	13.00	14.30	
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	107.00	117.70	
Time of Use – 5 Day Peak/Off peak – A10i/F10i/T10i				
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	27.00	29.70	
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	11.00	12.10	
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	107.00	117.70	
Time of Use – 5 Day Peak/Off peak – A140				
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	23.00	25.30	
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	11.50	12.65	
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	116.00	127.60	

Weighted average residential change Jemena 11%

Weighted average residential change United 12%

NBE Residential Prices for SP AusNet's distribution area		Ra	ite
or NMIs starting with 630		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Single Rate NEE11/NGT11			
All Usage	c/kWh	21.00	23.10
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	112.50	123.75
TOU NSP11			
Summer Peak Dec to Mar Mon to Fri 2 pm to 6 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	61.00	67.10
Summer Shoulder Dec to Mar Mon to Fri 12 pm to 2 pm and 6 pm to 8 pm $$	c/kWh	54.50	59.95
Winter Peak June to Aug Mon to Fri 4 pm to 8 pm	c/kWh	49.00	53.90
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	112.50	123.75
5 Day Peak/Off peak – NEE20			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	34.00	37.40
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	13.00	14.30
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	124.00	136.40
Flexible Pricing Flexi – NGT23			
Summer Peak 3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	38.50	42.35
Summer Shoulder 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri and 7 am to 10 pm Sat and Sun	c/kWh	30.80	33.88
Non-Summer Peak 3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	38.50	42.35
Non-Summer Shoulder 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri and 7 am to 10 pm Sat and Sun	c/kWh	30.50	33.88
Off Peak 10 pm to 7 am Mon to Sun	c/kWh	16.10	17.71
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	165.10	181.61

Weighted average residential change SP AusNet 15%

Weighted average residential change Powercor 15%

NBE Residential Prices for Citipower's distribution area		R	ate
or NMIs starting with 610		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Single Rate C1R or C1RB		( )	, , , , ,
All usage – First 340 kWh per month	c/kWh	16.50	18.15
All usage – Balance per month	c/kWh	18.00	19.80
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	71.50	78.65
5 Day Peak/Off peak C3R or C3RB			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	23.50	25.85
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	10.00	11.00
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.50	110.55
5 Day Peak/Off peak C2R or C2RB			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	23.50	25.85
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	10.00	11.00
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.50	110.55
Flexi – Residential C13R or C13RB			
Peak Usage 3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	23.50	25.85
Shoulder 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri and 7 am to 10 pm Sat and Sun	c/kWh	17.00	18.70
Off-peak 10 pm to 7 am Mon to Sun	c/kWh	10.00	11.00
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	80.50	88.55
Single Rate and Controlled load C1R or C1RB and CDS			
All usage – First 340 kWh per month	c/kWh	16.50	18.15
All usage – Balance per month	c/kWh	18.00	19.80
Dedicated Circuit	c/kWh	10.50	11.55
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	71.50	78.65

Weighted average residential change Citipower 19%

# NEXT BUSINESS ENERGY PTY LTD (ABN 91 167 937 555)

Standard Tariffs - Victoria

Small Business Electricity Standing Offer Tariffs Valid from 28 February 2016.

Pursuant to section 35 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**, Next Business Energy Pty Ltd (ABN 91 167 937 555) provides notice that it is varying its standing offer electricity tariffs due to the distributor and operational cost increases. Such variation will take effect from 28 February 2016. Contact details – Phone: 1300 466 398, Fax: 03 8535 2550, Postal Address Level 1, 180 Flinders Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Website: www.nextbusinessenergy.com.au

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone and meter type at your supply address.

NBE Business Prices for Jemena's distribution area or		Rate	
NMIs starting with 600		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Peak only (E) – A200/F200/T200			
All usage first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	27.50	30.25
All Usage – Balance	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	145.00	159.50
7 Day Peak/Off peak (E1) Peak Usage – A250/F250/T250			
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun	c/kWh	28.00	30.80
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	14.00	15.40
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	175.00	192.50
5 Day Peak/Off peak (DH/DL) Peak Usage – A210/F210/7	Γ210		
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	30.00	33.00
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	14.00	15.40
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	175.00	192.50
5 Day TOU – with Demand – A230			
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	22.00	24.20
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	14.00	15.40
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	250.00	275.00
Demand Charge – Minimum 60 kW	\$/kW/pa	69.50	76.45
Additional Dedicated Off-Peak loads – A180			
All Usage	c/kWh	13.50	14.85

Weighted average commercial change Jemena 26%

NBE Business Prices for United's distribution area or		Ra	ate
NMIs starting with 640		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Peak only (E) – LVM1R			
All usage first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	28.00	30.80
All Usage – Balance	c/kWh	25.50	28.05
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.00	110.00
7 Day Peak/Off peak (E1) Peak Usage – LVM2R7D			
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	26.00	28.60
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun – Balance	c/kWh	23.50	25.85
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	115.00	126.50
5 Day Peak/Off peak (DH/DL) Peak Usage – LVM2R5D			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – Balance	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	110.00	121.00
LVkWTOU			
Peak Usage Summer 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
Peak Usage Non-Summer 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	19.00	20.90
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	13.00	14.30
Summer Demand Incentive Charge	c/kWh/day	48.00	52.80
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.00	110.00
Summer 1 Nov to 31 March			
LVkVATOU			
Peak Usage Summer 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	15.00	16.50
Peak Usage Non-Summer 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Summer Demand Incentive Charge	c/kVA/day	26.11	28.72
Rolling Peak Demand Charge (minimum 150 kVA)	c/day	17.88	19.66
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.00	110.00
Summer 1 Nov to 31 March			

<b>TOU With Summer Demand Incentive Charge</b>			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Work Days	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	13.00	14.30
Summer Demand Incentive Charge	c/kWh/day	42.93	47.22
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	100.00	110.00
Additional Dedicated Off-Peak loads			
All Usage	c/kWh	12.00	13.20

27 January 2016

39

Weighted average commercial change United 30%

Victoria Government Gazette

NBE Business Prices for SP AusNet's distribution area		Ra	nte
or NMIs starting with 630		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Peak only (E) – NEE12 Small Single Rate			
All usage first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	45.00	49.50
All Usage – Balance	c/kWh	40.00	44.00
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	150.00	165.00
Peak only (E) – NEE40 Medium Single Rate			
All usage	c/kWh	45.00	49.50
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	150.00	165.00
7 Day Peak/Off peak (E1) Peak Usage – NEE60			
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun – First 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun – Balance	c/kWh	22.50	24.75
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	15.00	16.50
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	250.00	275.00
5 Day Peak/Off peak (DH/DL) Peak Usage – NEE21			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – First 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	42.00	46.20
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – Balance	c/kWh	37.00	40.70
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	16.00	17.60
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	165.00	181.50
5 Day Peak/Off peak (DH/DL) Peak Usage – NEE51			
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri	c/kWh	35.00	38.50
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	165.00	181.50
Dedicated Controlled Load - NEE30			
All Dedicated Load	c/kWh	11.00	12.50
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	00.00	00.00

Weighted average commercial change SP AusNet 31%

Weighted average commercial change Powercor 28%

NBE Business Prices for Citipower's distribution area			ite
or NMIs starting with 610		(ex GST)	(inc GST)
Peak only (E) – C1G or C1GB			
All usage first 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
All Usage – Balance	c/kWh	21.50	23.65
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	125.00	137.50
7 Day Peak/Off peak (E1) Peak Usage – C2G7			
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun – First 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Sun – Balance	c/kWh	21.00	23.10
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	14.00	15.40
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	175.00	192.50
5 Day Peak/Off peak (DH/DL) Peak Usage – C2G5 or C30	<b>G</b>		
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – First 11.178 kWh per day	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Peak Usage 7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri – Balance	c/kWh	23.00	25.30
Off-peak – All other times	c/kWh	13.00	14.30
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	200.00	220.00
Peak/Shoulder/Off-Peak – C14G			
Peak Usage (7 am-7 pm on Weekdays)	c/kWh	30.00	33.00
Shoulder (7 am–7 pm on Weekends)	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Off-peak (All other times)	c/kWh	14.00	15.40
Fixed Daily Charge	c/day	130.00	143.00
Dedicated Controlled Load - CDS			
All Dedicated Controlled Load Used	c/kWh	12.00	13.20
Weighted average commercial change Citipower 30%			

#### **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

Simply Energy (ABN 67 269 241 237), a partnership comprising IPower Pty Ltd (ACN 111 267 228) and IPower 2 Pty Ltd (ACN 070 374 293) has, pursuant to section 35(3) of the Electricity Industry Act 2000, determined the following variations to its electricity standing offer tariffs applicable to domestic or small business customers and deemed customers under sections 35 and 39 of that Act respectively, to take effect on 1 March 2016 and continue until such time as the tariffs are varied. All other Simply Energy electricity tariffs remain unchanged.

#### **DISTRIBUTION ZONE – JEMENA**

Domestic, Single Rate (GD/GR)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.856	27.342
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.856	27.342
	Supply Charge	c/day	108.083	118.892

Domestic, Two Rate (GD/GR + controlled load)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.856	27.342
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.856	27.342
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	14.124	15.536
	Supply Charge	c/day	108.083	118.892

Domestic, Time Of Use (GH/GL)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	33.878	37.266
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	15.150	16.665
	Supply Charge	c/day	116.302	127.933

Domestic, Interval Meter (No longer available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	42.077	46.285
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	15.734	17.308
	Supply Charge	c/day	80.951	89.047

Domestic AMI Flexible Pricing TOU	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Supply	c/day	95.870	105.457
	Summer peak	c/kWh	30.870	33.957
	Summer shoulder	c/kWh	24.130	26.543
	Summer off-peak	c/kWh	18.310	20.141
	Non-summer peak	c/kWh	30.870	33.957
	Non-summer shoulder	c/kWh	24.130	26.543
	Non-summer off-peak	c/kWh	18.310	20.141

## DISTRIBUTION ZONE – UNITED ENERGY

Domestic, Single Rate (GD/GR)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.235	26.658
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.235	26.658
	Supply Charge	c/day	98.354	108.190

Domestic, Two Rate (GD/GR + controlled load)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.235	26.658
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.235	26.658
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	13.115	14.427
	Supply Charge	c/day	98.354	108.190

Domestic, Time Of Use (GH/GL)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	31.830	35.013
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	12.855	14.140
	Supply Charge	c/day	99.752	109.728

Domestic, Interval Meter (No longer available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	44.424	48.867
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	16.509	18.160
	Supply Charge	c/day	95.706	105.277

Domestic AMI Flexible Pricing TOU	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Supply	c/day	90.590	99.649
	Summer peak	c/kWh	36.920	40.612
	Summer shoulder	c/kWh	20.690	22.759
	Summer off-peak	c/kWh	17.370	19.107
	Non-summer peak	c/kWh	28.580	31.438
	Non-summer shoulder	c/kWh	20.390	22.429
	Non-summer off-peak	c/kWh	17.370	19.107

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – POWERCOR

Domestic, Single Rate (GD/GR)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.428	26.870
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.782	27.260
	Supply Charge	c/day	112.428	123.671

Domestic, Two Rate (GD/GR + controlled load)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.428	26.870
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.782	27.260
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	13.345	14.680
	Supply Charge	c/day	112.428	123.671

Domestic, Time Of Use (GH/GL)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	30.267	33.293
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	31.321	34.453
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	13.658	15.024
	Supply Charge	c/day	114.256	125.681

Residential, Climate Saver	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Climate Saver	Summer Consumption – First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	20.826	22.908
	Summer Consumption – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	21.367	23.503
	Winter Consumption – First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	20.826	22.908
	Winter Consumption – Balance kWh/qtr	c/day	21.367	23.503

Domestic, Interval Meter (No longer available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	30.200	33.220
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	31.155	34.271
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	11.829	13.012
	Supply Charge	c/day	88.946	97.840

Domestic AMI Flexible Pricing TOU	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Supply	c/day	112.970	124.267
	Summer peak	c/kWh	30.740	33.814
	Summer shoulder	c/kWh	20.650	22.715
	Summer off-peak	c/kWh	15.640	17.204
	Non-summer peak	c/kWh	30.740	33.814
	Non-summer shoulder	c/kWh	20.650	22.715
	Non-summer off-peak	c/kWh	15.640	17.204

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – CITIPOWER

Domestic, Single Rate (GD/GR)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	21.844	24.029
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	23.140	25.454
	Supply Charge	c/day	103.622	113.984

Domestic, Two Rate (GD/GR + controlled load)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	21.844	24.029
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	23.140	25.454
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	12.189	13.408
	Supply Charge	c/day	103.622	113.984

Domestic, Time Of Use (GH/GL)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	29.489	32.437
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	12.993	14.292
	Supply Charge	c/day	102.549	112.804

Domestic, Interval Meter (No longer available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	32.384	35.623
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	14.000	15.400
	Supply Charge	c/day	70.211	77.232

Domestic AMI Flexible Pricing TOU	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Supply	c/day	96.140	105.754
	Summer peak	c/kWh	27.660	30.426
	Summer shoulder	c/kWh	21.610	23.771
	Summer off-peak	c/kWh	15.730	17.303
	Non-summer peak	c/kWh	27.660	30.426
	Non-summer shoulder	c/kWh	21.610	23.771
	Non-summer off-peak	c/kWh	15.730	17.303

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – AUSNET SERVICES

Domestic, Single Rate (GD/GR)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	26.531	29.185
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	26.531	29.185
	Supply Charge	c/day	136.879	150.567

Domestic, Two Rate (GD/GR + controlled load)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 1020 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	26.531	29.185
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	26.531	29.185
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	15.516	17.067
	Supply Charge	c/day	136.879	150.567

Domestic, Time Of Use (GH/GL)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	32.257	35.483
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	20.035	22.038
	Supply Charge	c/day	129.512	142.464

Domestic, Interval Meter (No longer available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	28.968	31.864
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	18.109	19.920
	Supply Charge	c/day	89.391	98.330

Domestic AMI Flexible Pricing TOU	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Supply	c/day	118.650	130.515
	Summer peak	c/kWh	33.120	36.432
	Summer shoulder	c/kWh	26.440	29.084
	Summer off-peak	c/kWh	20.320	22.352
	Non-summer peak	c/kWh	33.120	36.432
	Non-summer shoulder	c/kWh	26.440	29.084
	Non-summer off-peak	c/kWh	20.320	22.352

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – JEMENA

Small Business, Single Rate (E)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 21000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	27.132	29.845
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	24.879	27.367
	Supply Charge	c/day	104.272	114.699

Small Business, Time of Use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – Time of Use 7 Days (E1)	Peak – First 16500 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	29.508	32.459
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	23.445	25.789
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	13.272	14.599
	Supply Charge	c/day	111.371	122.508

Business – Time of Use 5 Days (DH/DL)	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	30.044	33.049
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	13.126	14.439
	Supply Charge	c/day	114.641	126.105

Small Business, PFIT/TFIT Meter (No Longer Available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	33.898	37.287
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	13.173	14.490
	Supply Charge	c/day	94.261	103.687

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – UNITED ENERGY

Small Business, Single Rate (E)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 21000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	26.768	29.445
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	20.656	22.722
	Supply Charge	c/day	108.332	119.166

Small Business, Time of Use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – Time of Use 7 Days (E1)	Peak – First 16500 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	30.528	33.581
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	22.049	24.254
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	14.409	15.849
	Supply Charge	c/day	110.786	121.864

Business – Time of Use 5 Days (DH/DL)	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	29.168	32.085
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	14.093	15.502
	Supply Charge	c/day	112.743	124.017

Small Business, PFIT/TFIT Meter (No Longer Available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	44.843	49.327
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	18.260	20.086
	Supply Charge	c/day	135.898	149.487

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – POWERCOR

Small Business, Single Rate (E)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 999 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	25.972	28.569
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	27.655	30.421
	Supply Charge	c/day	112.922	124.215

Small Business, Time of Use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – Time of Use 7 Days (E1)	Peak – First 999 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	27.906	30.696
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	29.319	32.251
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	12.079	13.287
	Supply Charge	c/day	110.551	121.606

Business – Time of Use 5 Days (DH/DL)	Peak – First 999 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	29.156	32.072
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	30.332	33.366
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	12.157	13.373
	Supply Charge	c/day	111.399	122.539

Small Business, PFIT/TFIT Meter (No Longer Available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – First 999 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	28.526	31.379
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	28.965	31.862
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	10.234	11.258
	Supply Charge	c/day	118.099	129.909

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – CITIPOWER

Small Business, Single Rate (E)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
(L)	First 3750 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	22.842	25.126
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	22.239	24.462
	Supply Charge	c/day	124.845	137.329

Small Business, Time of Use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – Time of Use 7 Days (E1)	Peak – First 3750 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	23.400	25.739
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	23.293	25.622
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	12.854	14.140
	Supply Charge	c/day	130.117	143.129

Small Business, PFIT/TFIT Meter (No Longer Available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	27.831	30.614
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	12.601	13.861
	Supply Charge	c/day	146.125	160.737

### **DISTRIBUTION ZONE – AUSNET SERVICES**

Small Business, Single Rate (E)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	First 21000 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	33.193	36.513
	Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	33.193	36.513
	Supply Charge	c/day	144.090	158.499

Small Business, Time of Use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – Time of Use 7 Days (E1)	Peak – First 16500 kWh/qtr	c/kWh	34.160	37.576
	Peak – Balance kWh/qtr	c/kWh	34.160	37.576
	Off Peak – All Consumption kWh/qtr	c/kWh	19.765	21.742
	Supply Charge	c/day	156.134	171.747

Business – Time of Use 5 Days (DH/DL)	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	33.087	36.396
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	18.969	20.866
	Supply Charge	c/day	144.031	158.434

Small Business, PFIT/TFIT Meter (No Longer Available)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	32.011	35.212
	Off Peak – All Consumption	c/kWh	15.179	16.696
	Supply Charge	c/day	128.032	140.836

Simply Energy, Phone 13 88 08, Fax 13 88 58, Address, PO Box 210, Balwyn, Victoria 3103. Website: Simplyenergy.com.au

#### **Gas Industry Act 2001**

Simply Energy (ABN 67 269 241 237), a partnership comprising IPower Pty Ltd (ACN 111 267 228) and IPower 2 Pty Ltd (ACN 070 374 293), has, pursuant to section 42(3) of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**, determined the following variations to its gas standing offer tariffs applicable to domestic or small business customers and deemed customers under sections 42 and 46 of that Act respectively, to take effect on 1 March 2016 and continue until such time as the tariffs are varied. All other Simply Energy gas tariffs remain unchanged.

#### **DISTRIBUTION ZONE - AGL SOUTH**

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 3500 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.961	2.157
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.693	1.862
	Off Peak – First 3500 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.873	2.060
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.464	1.611
	Supply Charge	c/day	63.810	70.191

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 110000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.748	1.922
	Peak – Next 490000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.527	1.680
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.848	0.933
	Off Peak – First 110000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.346	1.481
	Off Peak – Next 490000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.970	1.067
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.833	0.916
	Supply Charge	c/day	87.490	96.239

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE - AGL NORTH

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 3500 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.248	2.473
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.003	2.203
	Off Peak – First 3500 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.845	2.030
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.775	1.953
	Supply Charge	c/day	67.920	74.712

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 110000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.724	1.896
	Peak – Next 490000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.430	1.573
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.833	0.916
	Off Peak – First 110000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.604	1.764
	Off Peak – Next 490000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.967	1.063
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	0.763	0.839
	Supply Charge	c/day	74.320	81.752

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – ORIGIN NORTH

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl.	Incl.
			GST	GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 4000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.016	2.218
	Peak – Next 8000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.912	2.103
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.480	1.628
	Off Peak – First 4000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.928	2.121
	Off Peak – Next 8000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.854	2.040
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.434	1.578
	Supply Charge	c/day	65.510	72.061

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 12000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.085	2.294
	Peak – Next 74000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.621	1.783
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.346	1.481
	Off Peak – First 12000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.007	2.207
	Off Peak – Next 74000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.602	1.763
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.315	1.446
	Supply Charge	c/day	82.840	91.124

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – ORIGIN SOUTH EAST

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl.	Incl.
			GST	GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 4000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.066	2.273
	Peak – Next 8000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.830	2.013
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.550	1.705
	Off Peak – First 4000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.032	2.235
	Off Peak – Next 8000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.808	1.989
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.469	1.616
	Supply Charge	c/day	65.600	72.160

Small Business	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 12000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.997	2.197
	Peak – Next 74000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.632	1.795
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.249	1.374
	Off Peak – First 12000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.950	2.145
	Off Peak – Next 74000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.583	1.742
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.228	1.350
	Supply Charge	c/day	86.390	95.029

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – ORIGIN METRO

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 6000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.188	2.407
	Peak – Next 3000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.596	1.756
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.096	1.205
	Off Peak – First 6000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.034	2.237
	Off Peak – Next 3000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.386	1.525
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.035	1.139
	Supply Charge	c/day	70.000	77.000

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 15000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.933	2.126
	Peak – Next 46000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.469	1.616
	Peak – Next 30000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.282	1.410
	Peak – Next 214000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.184	1.302
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.067	1.174
	Off Peak – First 15000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.802	1.982
	Off Peak – Next 46000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.405	1.546
	Off Peak – Next 30000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.228	1.351
	Off Peak – Next 214000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.149	1.264
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.047	1.152
	Supply Charge	c/day	93.190	102.509

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – TRU EAST

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months c/MJ		2.015	2.217
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.779	1.957
	Off Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.890	2.079
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.687	1.855
	Supply Charge	c/day	63.830	70.213

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.790	1.969
	Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.335	1.469
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.295	1.425
	Off Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.645	1.810
	Off Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months c/MJ		1.186	1.304
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.186	1.304
	Supply Charge	c/day	76.350	83.985

## DISTRIBUTION ZONE – TRU CENTRAL

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months c/MJ 2.3		2.364	2.601
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.886	2.075
	Off Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months c/MJ		2.017	2.218
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.768	1.945
	Supply Charge	c/day	68.780	75.658

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Business – General	Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months c/MJ		1.722	1.894
	Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.256	1.381
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.207	1.328
	Off Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months c/MJ		1.617	1.779
	Off Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.137	1.251
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.127	1.240
	Supply Charge	c/day	84.080	92.488

### DISTRIBUTION ZONE – TRU WEST

Domestic	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
Domestic – General	Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	2.077	2.285
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.833	2.016
	Off Peak – First 3200 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.767	1.943
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.557	1.712
	Supply Charge	c/day	67.360	74.096

<b>Small Business</b>	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
			GSI	GSI
Business – General	Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.714	1.886
	Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.286	1.414
	Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.269	1.395
	Off Peak – First 100000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.588	1.747
	Off Peak – Next 450000 MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.196	1.316
	Off Peak – Balance MJ/2 months	c/MJ	1.179	1.297
	Supply Charge	c/day	81.690	89.859

Simply Energy, Phone 13 88 08, Fax 13 88 58, Address, PO Box 210, Balwyn, Victoria 3103. Website: Simplyenergy.com.au

This page was left blank intentionally

58

This page was left blank intentionally

This page was left blank intentionally

# **bluestar**\*\*\*PRINT

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2016

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order					
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000			
		PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001			
		DX 106 Melbourne			
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au			